The Executive Board considered document EB 2025/144/R.3/Rev.1 and, noting that 

negotiations for the financing agreement had not been completed, approved the 

proposed financing in terms of the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to the 

Republic of Angola in an amount of thirty-three million five hundred and  

forty-three thousand United States dollars (US$33,543,000) and upon such 

terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms 

and conditions presented herein.  

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to 

the Republic of Angola in an amount of five million United States dollars

[...]

(US$5,000,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially 

in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Executive Board delegates authority to the 

President1 to approve additional financing to the Republic of Angola in an 

amount of up to fifty-nine million United States dollars (US$59,000,000) to 

finance the subsequent phase of the multiphase adaptive programme with the 

overall programme objective as described herein and subject to the 

presentation of a satisfactory assessment of the previous phase and upon 

such terms and conditions to be established and agreed upon.”

[...]

negotiated financing agreement (revised document EB 2025/144/R.4/Rev.2) and 

approved the proposed financing in terms of the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a Debt Sustainability Framework 

grant to the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia in an amount of  

sixty-nine million two hundred and forty-three thousand United States dollars 

(US$69,243,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be 

substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein.” 

c. West and Central Africa  

(i) Cameroon – Youth Agropastoral Entrepreneurship 

Promotion Programme – Phase II (AEP – Youth II)

[...]

corrigendum and the negotiated financing agreement (revised document 

EB 2025/144/R.5/Rev.2) and approved the proposed additional financing in terms 

of the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on blend terms to the Republic 

of Cameroon in an amount of twenty-one million five hundred twenty-nine 

thousand euros (EUR 21,529,000), which includes a prefinancing amount 

(FIPS) in the amount of one million three hundred eighty-seven thousand 

euros (EUR 1,387,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be 

substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein.” 

ii. Grant proposals to the private sector for consideration by the 

Executive Board 

a. Financing Facility for Remittances (FFR) project:

[...]

The Executive Board considered document EB 2025/144/R.6 and approved the 

proposed European Union-funded grant to Kompanion Bank in terms of the 

following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, Kyrgyz REMIT: Digital 

Access to Remittances in Rural Areas, shall provide a grant of three hundred 

and seventy-six thousand seven hundred euros (EUR 376,700) to Kompanion 

Bank, upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance 

with those presented to the Executive Board herein.” 

b. Financing Facility for Remittances (FFR) project: Tajik REMIT – 

Enhancing rural access and use of remittances

[...]

The Executive Board considered document EB 2025/144/R.7 and approved the 

proposed European Union-funded grant to FINCA Tajikistan in terms of the 

following resolution:  

“RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, Tajik REMIT: 

Enhancing Rural Access and Use of Remittances, shall provide a grant of two 

hundred and ninety-three thousand euros (EUR 293,000) to FINCA Tajikistan 

upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with 

the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board herein.”  

https://webapps.ifad.org/members/eb/144/docs/EB-2025-144-R-4-Rev-2.pdf
https://webapps.ifad.org/members/eb/144/docs/EB-2025-144-R-5-Rev-2.pdf